accused Reynaldo Evangelista guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
crimes charged and hereby sentences him as follows:

In Criminal Case No. C-23861, for murder, to suffer the indivisible
penalty of reclusion perpetua and to indemnify the heirs of the deceased
Efren Arceo y Marcos in the sum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS
(P15,000) as compensatory damages and another THIRTY THOUSAND
PESOS (P30,000) as civil indemnity.

In Criminal Case No. C-23862, for illegal possession of firearm, to suffer
the supreme penalty of death.

Costs against the accused in both cases.

The case came up to this Court on automatic review.